Pesos or other foreign currencies may increase costs for Mexican debtors, affecting their financial condition and results

of operations.

Continued or worsening distortion and volatility in the global economy and financial markets could adversely

affect us, including our ability to raise capital and liquidity on favorable terms or at all. The absence of sources of

financing through the capital markets or an excessive increase in the cost of such financing could have the effect of

increasing our cost of capital and force us to increase operating fees. Any such increase in the cost of financing could

have a material adverse effect on our margins. In addition, our financial results are exposed to market risks, including

interest rate and foreign exchange rate fluctuations, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial

condition, results of operations and stock price.

37

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2024

Year ended

December 31,

2024

Pro forma

adjustments

2024

Ref.  Year ended

December 31,

2024

Proforma

Revenues from sales to clients 1,647,768  908,923  a)  2,556,691

Cost of sales:

Operating costs (116,526)  (55,119)  b)  (171,645)

Fluctuation in crude oil inventory 1,720  (422)  c)  1,298

Royalties and other (243,950)  (104,245)  d)  (348,195)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization
(437,699)

(262,081)

e)

(699,780)

Other non-cash costs related to the disposal of

conventional assets (33,570)  -

(33,570)

Gross profit 817,743  487,056   1,304,799

Cost of sales (140,334)  (45,324)  f)  (185,658)

Overhead and administration costs (108,954)  (25,395)  g)  (134,349)

Exploration expenses (138)  -   (138)

Other operating income 54,127  -   54,127

Other operating expenses  (1,261)  (11,685)  h)  (12,946)

Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets
4,207  -

4,207

Operating income 625,390  404,652  i)  1,030,042

Interest income 4,535  -   4,535

Interest expense (62,499)  (53,220)   (115,719)

Other financial results 23,401  (37,633)   (14,232)

Financial results, net (34,563)  (90,853)  j)  (125,416)

Income before taxes 590,827  313,799   904,626

Current income tax expense (426,288)  (140,405)   (566,693)

Deferred income tax benefit 312,982  175,388   488,370

(Expense) income tax benefit (113,306)  34,983  k)  (78,323)

Net income for the year 477,521  348,782  l)  826,303

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that may not be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years

Actuarial remeasurement (loss) related to

employee benefits

(10,200)  -

(10,200)

   Deferred income tax benefit

3,570

-

3,570

Other comprehensive income for the year (6,630)  -   (6,630)

Total comprehensive income for the year 470,891  348,782   819,673

38

Reconciliation of pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2024

Year ended

December 31,

2024

Pro forma

adjustments

2024

  Year ended

December 31,

2024

Proforma

Operating income 625,390  404,652   1,030,042

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 437,699  262,081   699,780

Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of conventional assets 33,570  -   33,570

Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets (4,207)  -   (4,207)

Adjusted EBITDA 1,092,452  666,733   1,759,185

39

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024

As of December

31, 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

2024

 Ref.  As of December

31, 2024

Proforma

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,805,983  1,387,587   m)  4,193,570

Goodwill  22,576  -   22,576

Other intangible assets 15,443  -   15,443

Right-of-use assets 105,333  -   105,333

Biological assets 10,027  -   10,027

Investments in associates 11,906  -   11,906

Accounts receivable and other receivables 205,268  134,577   n)  339,845

Deferred tax assets 3,565  8,724   o)  12,289

Total non-current assets 3,180,101  1,530,888   4,710,989

Current assets

Inventories 6,469  422   p)  6,891

Accounts receivable and other receivables 281,495  190,753   n)  472,248

Cash, banks and current investments 764,307  (471,925)   q)  292,382

Total current assets 1,052,271  (280,750)   771,521

Total assets 4,232,372  1,250,138   5,482,510

Stockholders’ equity and liabilities

Stockholders’ equity

Capital stock 398,064  300,000   r)  698,064

Other stockholders’ equity instruments 32,144  -   32,144

Legal reserve 8,233  -   8,233

Share-based payments 45,628  -   45,628

Reserve for share repurchase 129,324  -   129,324

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (11,057)  -   (11,057)

Retained earnings (loss) 1,018,877  -   1,018,877

Total stockholders’ equity 1,621,213  300,000   1,921,213

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 64,398  30,324   s)  94,722

Lease liabilities 37,638  -   37,638

Provisions  33,058  7,008   t)  40,066

Financial debts 1,402,343  613,361   u)  2,015,704

Employee benefits 15,968  -   15,968

Total non-current liabilities  1,553,405  650,693   2,204,098

Current liabilities

Provisions  3,910  -   3,910

Lease liabilities 58,022  -   58,022

Financial debts 46,224  20,000   u)  66,224

Salaries and social contributions  32,656  -   32,656

Income tax  382,041  -   382,041

Other taxes and royalties  47,715  136,705   v)  184,420

Accounts payable and other payables 487,186  142,740   w)  629,926

Total current liabilities 1,057,754  299,445   1,357,199

Total liabilities 2,611,159  950,138   3,561,297

Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities
4,232,372  1,250,138

5,482,510

40

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATING

RESULTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

i) Results of operations

(a) Revenue from sales to clients

During the pro forma year ended December 31, 2024, revenues from sales to clients would have amounted

to US$2,556.7 million, representing an increase of US$908.9 million, equivalent to 55%, in relation to the

balance before the Transaction. The increase is the result of the incorporation of the results generated by the

acquired company.

[…]

In our opinion, Vista Energy, S.A.B. de C.V.'s pro forma financial information has been reasonably
compiled in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of the Circular Única de
Emisoras and is consistent with the Company's accounting policies and based on the assumptions
included in the pro forma financial statements.

Other Matters

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information included in the pro forma financial
statements was prepared based on the information available to the acquiree and on assumptions that
Vista Energy, S.A.B. de C.V., management believed to be reasonable as of the date of the
acquisition.

Mancera, S.C.

Integrante de Ernst & Young Global Limited

C.P.C. Arturo Figueroa Carmona

Mexico City, Mexico

April 15, 2025

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

3

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for

the year ended December 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

Notes

Year ended

December 31,

2024

Pro forma

adjustments

2024

Year ended

December 31,

2024

Pro forma

Revenue from contracts with customers 3.1 1,647,768  908,923   2,556,691

Cost of sales:

Operating costs 3.1 (116,526)  (55,119)  (171,645)

Crude oil stock fluctuation 3.1 1,720  (422)  1,298

Royalties and others 3.1 (243,950)  (104,245)  (348,195)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 3.1 (437,699)  (262,081)  (699,780)

Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of

conventional assets  (33,570)  -  (33,570)

Gross profit  817,743  487,056  1,304,799

Selling expenses 3.1 (140,334)  (45,324)  (185,658)

General and administrative expenses 3.1 (108,954)  (25,395)  (134,349)

Exploration expenses  (138)  -  (138)

Other operating income  54,127  -  54,127

Other operating expenses 3.1 (1,261)  (11,685)  (12,946)

Reversal of impairment of long-lived assets  4,207  -  4,207

Operating profit  625,390  404,652  1,030,042

Interest income  4,535  -  4,535

Interest expense 3.1 (62,499)  (53,220)  (115,719)

Other financial income (expense) 3.1 23,401  (37,633)  (14,232)

Financial income (expense), net  (34,563)  (90,853)  (125,416)

Profit before income tax  590,827  313,799  904,626

Current income tax (expense)  3.1 (426,288)  (140,405)  (566,693)

Deferred income tax benefit  3.1 312,982  175,388  488,370

Income tax (expense)  (113,306)  34,983  (78,323)

Profit for the year, net  477,521  348,782  826,303

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that shall not be

reclassified to profit (loss) in subsequent years

- (Loss) from actuarial remediation related to

employee benefits

(10,200)  -  (10,200)

- Deferred income tax benefit   3,570  -  3,570

Other comprehensive income for the year   (6,630)  -  (6,630)

Total comprehensive profit for the year  470,891  348,782  819,673

Notes 1 through 3 are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

4

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

  Notes

As of December 31,

2024

Pro forma

adjustments

2024

As of December

31, 2024

Pro forma

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment 3.2 2,805,983  1,387,587  4,193,570

Goodwill   22,576  -  22,576

Other intangible assets  15,443  -  15,443

Right-of-use assets  105,333  -  105,333

Biological assets  10,027  -  10,027

Investments in associates  11,906  -  11,906

Trade and other receivables 3.2 205,268  134,577  339,845

Deferred income tax assets 3.2 3,565  8,724  12,289

Total noncurrent assets  3,180,101  1,530,888  4,710,989

Current assets

Inventories 3.2 6,469  422  6,891

Trade and other receivables 3.2 281,495  190,753  472,248

Cash, bank balances and other short-term investments 3.2 764,307  (471,925)  292,382

Total current assets  1,052,271  (280,750)  771,521

Total assets  4,232,372  1,250,138  5,482,510

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital stock 3.2 398,064  300,000  698,064

Other equity instruments  32,144  -  32,144

Legal reserve  8,233  -  8,233

Share-based payments   45,628  -  45,628

Share repurchase reserve   129,324  -  129,324

Other accumulated comprehensive income (losses)   (11,057)  -  (11,057)

Accumulated profit (losses)  1,018,877  -  1,018,877

Total equity   1,621,213  300,000  1,921,213

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  3.2 64,398  30,324  94,722

Lease liabilities   37,638  -  37,638

Provisions  3.2 33,058  7,008  40,066

Borrowings  3.2 1,402,343  613,361  2,015,704

Employee benefits  15,968  -  15,968

Total noncurrent liabilities  1,553,405  650,693  2,204,098

Current liabilities

Provisions   3,910  -  3,910

Lease liabilities  58,022  -  58,022

Borrowings 3.2 46,224  20,000  66,224

Salaries and payroll taxes  32,656  -  32,656

Income tax liability  382,041  -  382,041

Other taxes and royalties 3.2 47,715  136,705  184,420

Trade and other payables 3.2 487,186  142,740  629,926

Total current liabilities  1,057,754  299,445  1,357,199

Total liabilities   2,611,159  950,138  3,561,297

Total equity and liabilities   4,232,372  1,250,138  5,482,510

Notes 1 through 3 are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

5

Note 1. Group information

1.1 Company general information

Vista Energy, S.A.B. de C.V. (“VISTA”, the “Company” or the “Group”), formerly known as Vista Oil & Gas, S.A.B.

de C.V., was organized as variable-capital stock company on March 22, 2017, under the laws of the United Mexican

States (“Mexico”). The Company adopted the public corporation or “Sociedad Anónima Bursátil de Capital Variable”

(“S.A.B. de C.V.”), on July 28, 2017. On April 26, 2022, Vista Oil & Gas, S.A.B. de C.V. changed the Company’s